

No. 16-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN,
Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MONY PREAP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
FORMER INS AND DHS GENERAL COUNSELS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW E. PRICE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
202-639-6873
mprice@jenner.com
Counsel to Amici Curiae

August 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Responds to Congress’ Primary Motivations for Enacting 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....5

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Enhances, Rather Than Hampers, DHS’s Authority to Detain Criminal Aliens.....9

A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Does Not Reduce DHS’s Authority or Meaningfully Increase Its Burden to Detain.10

B. The Government’s Interpretation In Fact Limits, Rather Than Maximizes, DHS’s Authority..... 12

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Castañeda v. Souza, 810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2015).....8

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....5, 6, 7, 11

Matter of Joseph, 22 I. &N. Dec. 660 (BIA 1999)..... 11

Preap v. Johnson, 831 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2016).....2

Saysana v. Gillen, 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....6, 9

United States v. Montalvo-Murillo, 495 U.S. 711 (1990) 11

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)6, 7, 8, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(C).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(D).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Laurence Benenson, National Immigration Forum, *The Math of Immigration Detention, 2018 Updated: The Costs Continue to Multiply* (May 9, 2018), <https://immigrationforum.org/article/math-immigration-detention-2018-update-costs-continue-multiply/>..... 7
- U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, *ICE's Release of Immigration Detainees* (Aug. 2014), http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/2014/OIG_14-116_Aug14.pdf..... 14, 15
- U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-18-343, *Immigration Detention: Opportunities Exist to Improve Cost Estimates* (2018), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/691330.pdf> 7
